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Key facts

(‘ 90,140 km? Area covered by location *

Gﬁ 3.47 % Population of Queensland *

(A 2,230 km Other state-controlled road network
<§ 451 km National Land Transport Network 2

(Q 437 km National rail network 2

Contact details

Office: Mackay

Address: Floor 2, 44 Nelson Street | Mackay | Qld 4740
Postal: PO Box 62 | Mackay | Qld 4740

Phone: (07) 4951 8555

Email: mackay.office@tmr.qld.gov.au

See Reference section (Notes for Map Pages)

for further details.
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Mackay Whitsunday

Isaac Regional Council

Network | Investment Investment name Committed | Contribution - | Contribution - | Contribution Estimated 2024-25 | 2025-26 | 2026-27 Endnote
ID total Australian Queensland - Local expenditure to
budget Government Government | Government to 30 June 2027-28

[ Other 2024

$'000 $'000

Australian Government
5,500 4,400 1,100 500 4,500 500 Queensland Beef Corridors
Program

Clermont - Alpha Road,

State 3161733
pave and seal

Australian Government
20,000 16,000 4,000 500 2,000 17,500 Queensland Beef Corridors
Program

May Downs Road, pave and

State 3162853
seal

Peak Downs Highway
(Clermont - Nebo),
State 1197099  Millennium Coal Mine to 12,000 12,000 941 500 5,000 5,559
Carborough Downs Coal
Mine, construct overtaking

lanes

Dysart Clermont Road,

Local 2354297
pave and seal

1,630 1,304 326 391 913

Eaglefield Road

Local 2354484 (Moranbah), pave and seal

1,560 1,248 312 374 874

Australian Government
3,215 1,920 1,295 825 1,095 Safer Local Roads and
Infrastructure Program

Golden Mile Road (Dysart),

Local 2579547 onabilitate pavement

Mount Stuart Bedford Weir Australian Government
Local 3006072 Road, Cooroorah Creek, 2,590 2,072 518 933 1,140 Safer Local Roads and
replace bridge Infrastructure Program

Peak Downs Mine Road,

Local 2346598 D 2488 1.244 1.244 70 730 444
rehabilitate pavement

Local 2353800 >arai Road, Phillips Creek, 18,000 14.400 3.600 1200 15,800 1,000
replace bridge

Local 2346493  Yariousroads, construct 5 804 2 902 2 902 588 670 645 1,000

floodways
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Mackay Regional Council

Network

National

National

National

National

State

State

State

Investment

|D)

3034062

936845

1170084

1491450

2631950

2632254

2631773

Investment name

Bruce Highway (Mackay -
Proserpine) and
Glendaragh Road
(Glenella), improve
intersection

Bruce Highway (Mackay -
Proserpine), Palm Tree and
Blackrock Creek bridges,
strengthen bridges

Mackay Port Access, Bruce
Highway to Mackay - Slade
Point Road (Stage 1)

Mackay Ring Road (Stage
1)

Eton - Homebush Road,
Peak Downs Highway to
Sarina - Homebush
Road, improve safety

Mackay - Eungella Road,
Pleystowe Connection Road
and Pleystowe School Road
intersections, improve
intersections

Maraju - Yakapari Road,
Bald Hill Road to Bruce
Highway, improve safety

Committed
total
budget

1,200

13,500

350,000

497,375

2,770

3,190

4,084

Contribution -
Australian
Government

10,800

280,000

397,900

Contribution -
Queensland
Government

1,200

2,700

70,000

99,475

2,770

3,190

4,084

Contribution
- Local
Government
/ Other

$'000

Estimated
expenditure
to 30 June
2024

$'000

100

7,873

21,804

426,709

351

350

352

2024-25 | 2025-26

150

2,227

8,000

21,446

2,419

2,840

3,732

950

1,400

8,000

5,402

2026-27
to
2027-28

2,000

101,401 210,795

43,819

Endnote

Safer Roads Sooner
Program

The project is in the pre-
business case stage, with
scope, cost and timing
subject to further planning
and business case
development, and
consideration.

Construction of the Mackay
Ring Road is complete, with
remaining works associated
with the connection to Bald

Hill Road.

Safer Roads Sooner
Program

Safer Roads Sooner
Program

Safer Roads Sooner
Program
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Mackay Regional Council continued

Network | Investment Investment name Committed | Contribution - | Contribution - | Contribution Estimated 2024-25 | 2025-26 | 202627 Endnote
ID total Australian Queensland - Local expenditure to
budget Government Government | Government to 30 June 2027-28

[ Other 2024

$'000 $'000

The project has a business
Peak Downs Highway case, with scope, cost and
(N_ebo - Mackay), Kirkup 11,000 11,000 1,709 1,000 4.972 3.319 timing subject to further
Bridge (Walkerston), project development and
replace timber bridge site investigations, and

consideration.

State 833566

Peak Downs Highway

(Nebo - Mackay), Australian Government
Walkerston to Racecourse, 14,500 7,250 7,250 2,200 6,150 6,150 Road Safety Program
improve road safety

State 2337373

Peak Downs Highway
(Nebo - Mackay), east of
Eton Range, rehabilitate
pavement

State 2383070 6,870 6,870 100 2,500 2,700 1,570

State 455240 Walkerston Bypass 251,700 181,830 69,870 160,577 52,320 34,270 4,533

Yakapari - Seaforth Road,
Gromleys Road to Palm
State 2336943 Avenue, improve road 6,500 3,250 3,250 2,100 4,400
safety and treat roadside
hazards

Australian Government
Road Safety Program

Boundary Road West,
Cowleys Road to
Bernborough Avenue,
construct urban form

Local 3025133 6,463 2,271 4,191 1,136 1,136

Milton Street and Bridge

Local 2288444 Road, upgrade intersection

5,789 1,136 4,653 1,136

Australian Government
7,483 5,000 2,483 85 1,949 2,966 Safer Local Roads and
Infrastructure Program

Munbura Road (Balberra),

Local 2617742 Bell Creek, replace bridge

Paradise Street and
Local 1868800 Webberley Street (Mackay), 6,012 1,968 4,044 832 1,136
upgrade intersection
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Mackay Regional Council continued

Investment Investment name

|D)

Network

Pioneer River Northbank

Local 2754988

Discovery Lane, construct
shared path

Whitsunday Regional Council

Investment Investment name

|D)

Network

Bruce Highway (Mackay -
Proserpine) O'Connell River
to Proserpine (Goorganga
Floodplain), upgrade flood
immunity

National 2342729

Bruce Highway (Mackay -
Proserpine), Goorganga
Plains, plan and preserve

National 371124

Bruce Highway (Mackay -
Proserpine), Goorganga
overtaking lanes

National 2342944

Proserpine - Shute Harbour
Road, Paluma Road to
Valley Drive (Cannonvale),
duplicate to four lanes

State 1510612

(Stage 4), Bruce Highway to

Committed
total
budget

2,323

Committed
total
budget

470,000

15,000

30,000

39,700

Contribution -
Australian
Government

Contribution -
Australian
Government

376,000

12,000

24,000

15,050

Contribution -
Queensland
Government

1,162

Contribution -
Queensland
Government

94,000

3,000

6,000

24,650

Contribution
- Local
Government
/ Other

$'000

1,162

Contribution
- Local
Government
[ Other

$'000

Estimated 2024-25 | 2025-26 | 202627 Endnote
expenditure to
to 30 June 2027-28

2024

$'000

581 581

Estimated 2024-25 | 2025-26 | 2026-27 Endnote
expenditure to
to 30 June 2027-28

2024

$'000

Project details and timing
subject to further planning
and negotiation with the
Australian Government.

24,000 146,000 300,000

7,482 1,000 5,906 612

The project has a business
case, with scope, cost and
timing subject to further
project development and
site investigations, and
consideration.

15,000 15,000

The project has a business
case, with scope, cost and
timing subject to further
project development and
site investigations, and
consideration.

13,669 4,000 22,031
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Whitsunday Regional Council continued

Network

State 1197433
State 1198985
Local 2288447
Local 2756648

Other works

Investment

Investment

|D)

|D)

Investment name

Proserpine - Shute Harbour
Road, Valley Drive to Tropic
Road (Cannonvale),
duplicate to four lanes

Proserpine - Shute Harbour
Road, Hamilton Plains,
flood immunity upgrade

Main Street (Airlie Beach)
(Stage 2), improve
accessibility and parking

Renwick Road, Carnation
Street to Stanbury Street,
construct shared path

Investment name

Construction Works

Corridor and Minor Safety
Enhancements

Contribution
- Local
Government
/ Other

Contribution -
Queensland
Government

Committed | Contribution -
Australian
Government

$'000

34,000 34,000

24,000 16,800 7,200
2,727 1,355 1,372
2,200 1,100 1,100

Committed | Contribution - | Contribution - | Contribution
total Australian Queensland - Local
budget Government Government | Government
/ Other
$'000
19,612 16,705
229 14,785

Estimated
expenditure
to 30 June
2024

$'000

5,734 2,713
5,440 2,000
275 825

Estimated 2024-25
expenditure
to 30 June
2024
$'000
4177
6,474

2024-25 | 2025-26

2025-26

2026-27
to
2027-28

Endnote

The project is in the post-
business case stage, with
cost and timing subject to
confirmation following
market engagement and
consideration.

10,000 15,553

The project is in the post-
business case stage, with
cost and timing subject to
confirmation following
market engagement and
consideration.

10,938 5,622

677 677

202627
to
2027-28

10,000 22,140

5,462 3,078
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Other works continued

Network

Investment
ID

Investment name

Corridor, Roadway and
Structures Management

Local Government
Transport Development

Natural Disaster
Rehabilitation and
Replacement

Programmed Maintenance
Rehabilitation
Routine Maintenance

Traffic Management
Enhancements

Traffic Operations

Transport Planning

Committed | Contribution - | Contribution -
Australian Queensland
Government Government

3,616

96 4,434
9,271 3,193
7,675 62,276
6,292 61,632
6,343 95,225
2,486 1,155
104 1,965
4,125

Contribution
- Local
Government
/ Other

$'000

Estimated 2024-25
expenditure
to 30 June
2024

$'000

833

1,835

12,464

17,262
18,423

24,018

378

2,069

1,500

2025-26 | 2026-27 Endnote
to
2027-28

899 1,884

674 2,021

16,963 35,726
15,836 33,666
24,349 53,201

2,463 800

1,900 725
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