

Key facts



90,140 km² Area covered by location ¹



3.47 % Population of Queensland 1



2,230 km Other state-controlled road network



451 km National Land Transport Network ²



437 km National rail network ²

Contact details

Office: Mackay

Address: Floor 2, 44 Nelson Street | Mackay | Qld 4740

Postal: PO Box 62 | Mackay | Qld 4740

Phone: (07) 4951 8555

Email: mackay.office@tmr.qld.gov.au

See Reference section (Notes for Map Pages) for further details.



Program Highlights

- \$497.4 million Mackay Ring Road (Stage 1) (jointly funded with the Australian Government).
- \$470 million Bruce Highway (Mackay Proserpine) O'Connell River to Proserpine (Goorganga Floodplain), upgrade flood immunity (jointly funded with the Australian Government).
- \$350 million funding commitment for Mackay Port Access, Bruce Highway to Mackay Slade Point Road (Stage 1) (jointly funded with the Australian Government).
- \$39.7 million Proserpine Shute Harbour Road, Paluma Road to Valley Drive (Cannonvale), duplicate to four lanes (jointly funded with the Australian Government).
- \$34 million Proserpine Shute Harbour Road, Valley Drive to Tropic Road (Cannonvale), duplicate to four lanes.
- \$30 million Bruce Highway (Mackay Proserpine), Goorganga overtaking lanes (jointly funded with the Australian Government).
- \$24 million Proserpine Shute Harbour Road, Hamilton Plains, flood immunity upgrade (jointly funded with the Australian Government).
- \$20 million May Downs Road, pave and seal (jointly funded with the Australian Government).
- \$18 million Saraji Road, Phillips Creek, replace bridge (jointly funded with the Australian Government).
- \$15 million Bruce Highway (Mackay Proserpine), Goorganga Plains, plan and preserve (jointly funded with the Australian Government).

Mackay Whitsunday

Isaac Regional Council

Network	Investment ID	Investment name	Committed total budget	Contribution - Australian Government	Contribution - Queensland Government	Contribution - Local Government / Other	Estimated expenditure to 30 June 2024	2024–25	2025–26	2026–27 to 2027–28	Beyond	Endnote
			\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	
State	3161733	Clermont - Alpha Road, pave and seal	5,500	4,400	1,100			500	4,500	500		Australian Government Queensland Beef Corridors Program
State	3162853	May Downs Road, pave and seal	20,000	16,000	4,000			500	2,000	17,500		Australian Government Queensland Beef Corridors Program
State	1197099	Peak Downs Highway (Clermont - Nebo), Millennium Coal Mine to Carborough Downs Coal Mine, construct overtaking lanes	12,000		12,000		941	500	5,000	5,559		
Local	2354297	Dysart Clermont Road, pave and seal	1,630	1,304		326	391	913				
Local	2354484	Eaglefield Road (Moranbah), pave and seal	1,560	1,248		312	374	874				
Local	2579547	Golden Mile Road (Dysart), rehabilitate pavement	3,215	1,920		1,295	825	1,095				Australian Government Safer Local Roads and Infrastructure Program
Local	3006072	Mount Stuart Bedford Weir Road, Cooroorah Creek, replace bridge	2,590	2,072		518		933	1,140			Australian Government Safer Local Roads and Infrastructure Program
Local	2346598	Peak Downs Mine Road, rehabilitate pavement	2,488		1,244	1,244	70	730	444			
Local	2353800	Saraji Road, Phillips Creek, replace bridge	18,000	14,400	3,600		1,200	15,800	1,000			
Local	2346493	Various roads, construct floodways	5,804		2,902	2,902	588	670	645	1,000		

Mackay Regional Council

Network	Investment ID	Investment name	Committed total budget	Contribution - Australian Government	Contribution - Queensland Government	Contribution - Local Government / Other	Estimated expenditure to 30 June 2024	2024–25	2025–26	2026–27 to 2027–28	Beyond	Endnote
			\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	
National	3034062	Bruce Highway (Mackay - Proserpine) and Glendaragh Road (Glenella), improve intersection	1,200		1,200		100	150	950			Safer Roads Sooner Program
National	936845	Bruce Highway (Mackay - Proserpine), Palm Tree and Blackrock Creek bridges, strengthen bridges	13,500	10,800	2,700		7,873	2,227	1,400	2,000		
National	1170084	Mackay Port Access, Bruce Highway to Mackay - Slade Point Road (Stage 1)	350,000	280,000	70,000		21,804	8,000	8,000	101,401	210,795	The project is in the pre- business case stage, with scope, cost and timing subject to further planning and business case development, and consideration.
National	1491450	Mackay Ring Road (Stage 1)	497,375	397,900	99,475		426,709	21,446	5,402	43,819		Construction of the Mackay Ring Road is complete, with remaining works associated with the connection to Bald Hill Road.
State	2631950	Eton - Homebush Road, Peak Downs Highway to Sarina - Homebush Road, improve safety	2,770		2,770		351	2,419				Safer Roads Sooner Program
State	2632254	Mackay - Eungella Road, Pleystowe Connection Road and Pleystowe School Road intersections, improve intersections	3,190		3,190		350	2,840				Safer Roads Sooner Program
State	2631773	Maraju - Yakapari Road, Bald Hill Road to Bruce Highway, improve safety	4,084		4,084		352	3,732				Safer Roads Sooner Program

Mackay Regional Council continued

Network	Investment ID	Investment name	Committed total budget	Contribution - Australian Government	Contribution - Queensland Government	Contribution - Local Government / Other	Estimated expenditure to 30 June 2024	2024–25	2025–26	2026–27 to 2027–28	Beyond	Endnote
			\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	
State	833566	Peak Downs Highway (Nebo - Mackay), Kirkup Bridge (Walkerston), replace timber bridge	11,000		11,000		1,709	1,000	4,972	3,319		The project has a business case, with scope, cost and timing subject to further project development and site investigations, and consideration.
State	2337373	Peak Downs Highway (Nebo - Mackay), Walkerston to Racecourse, improve road safety	14,500	7,250	7,250		2,200	6,150	6,150			Australian Government Road Safety Program
State	2383070	Peak Downs Highway (Nebo - Mackay), east of Eton Range, rehabilitate pavement	6,870		6,870		100	2,500	2,700	1,570		
State	455240	Walkerston Bypass	251,700	181,830	69,870		160,577	52,320	34,270	4,533		
State	2336943	Yakapari - Seaforth Road, Gromleys Road to Palm Avenue, improve road safety and treat roadside hazards	6,500	3,250	3,250		2,100	4,400				Australian Government Road Safety Program
Local	3025133	Boundary Road West, Cowleys Road to Bernborough Avenue, construct urban form	6,463		2,271	4,191			1,136	1,136		
Local	2288444	Milton Street and Bridge Road, upgrade intersection	5,789		1,136	4,653				1,136		
Local	2617742	Munbura Road (Balberra), Bell Creek, replace bridge	7,483	5,000		2,483	85	1,949	2,966			Australian Government Safer Local Roads and Infrastructure Program
Local	1868800	Paradise Street and Webberley Street (Mackay), upgrade intersection	6,012		1,968	4,044	832	1,136				

Mackay Regional Council continued

Network	Investment ID	Investment name	Committed total budget	Contribution - Australian Government	Contribution - Queensland Government	Contribution - Local Government / Other	Estimated expenditure to 30 June 2024	2024–25	2025–26	2026–27 to 2027–28	Beyond	Endnote
			\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	
Local	2754988	Pioneer River Northbank (Stage 4), Bruce Highway to Discovery Lane, construct shared path	2,323		1,162	1,162	581	581				

Whitsunday Regional Council

Network	Investment ID	Investment name	Committed total budget	Contribution - Australian Government	Contribution - Queensland Government	Contribution - Local Government / Other	Estimated expenditure to 30 June 2024	2024–25	2025–26	2026–27 to 2027–28	Beyond	Endnote
			\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	
National	2342729	Bruce Highway (Mackay - Proserpine) O'Connell River to Proserpine (Goorganga Floodplain), upgrade flood immunity	470,000	376,000	94,000				24,000	146,000	300,000	Project details and timing subject to further planning and negotiation with the Australian Government.
National	371124	Bruce Highway (Mackay - Proserpine), Goorganga Plains, plan and preserve	15,000	12,000	3,000		7,482	1,000	5,906	612		
National	2342944	Bruce Highway (Mackay - Proserpine), Goorganga overtaking lanes	30,000	24,000	6,000				15,000	15,000		The project has a business case, with scope, cost and timing subject to further project development and site investigations, and consideration.
State	1510612	Proserpine - Shute Harbour Road, Paluma Road to Valley Drive (Cannonvale), duplicate to four lanes	39,700	15,050	24,650		13,669	4,000	22,031			The project has a business case, with scope, cost and timing subject to further project development and site investigations, and consideration.

Whitsunday Regional Council continued

Network	Investment ID	Investment name	Committed total budget	Contribution - Australian Government	Contribution - Queensland Government	Contribution - Local Government / Other	Estimated expenditure to 30 June 2024	2024–25	2025–26	2026–27 to 2027–28	Beyond	Endnote
			\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	
State	1197433	Proserpine - Shute Harbour Road, Valley Drive to Tropic Road (Cannonvale), duplicate to four lanes	34,000		34,000		5,734	2,713	10,000	15,553		The project is in the post- business case stage, with cost and timing subject to confirmation following market engagement and consideration.
State	1198985	Proserpine - Shute Harbour Road, Hamilton Plains, flood immunity upgrade	24,000	16,800	7,200		5,440	2,000	10,938	5,622		The project is in the post- business case stage, with cost and timing subject to confirmation following market engagement and consideration.
Local	2288447	Main Street (Airlie Beach) (Stage 2), improve accessibility and parking	2,727		1,355	1,372			677	677		
Local	2756648	Renwick Road, Carnation Street to Stanbury Street, construct shared path	2,200		1,100	1,100	275	825				

Other works

Network	Investment ID	Investment name	Committed total budget	Contribution - Australian Government	Contribution - Queensland Government	Contribution - Local Government / Other	Estimated expenditure to 30 June 2024	2024–25	2025–26	2026–27 to 2027–28		Endnote
			\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	
		Construction Works		19,612	16,705			4,177	10,000	22,140		
		Corridor and Minor Safety Enhancements		229	14,785			6,474	5,462	3,078		

Other works continued

Network	Investment ID	Investment name	Committed total budget	Contribution - Australian Government	Contribution - Queensland Government	Contribution - Local Government / Other	Estimated expenditure to 30 June 2024	2024–25	2025–26	2026–27 to 2027–28	Beyond	Endnote
			\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	
		Corridor, Roadway and Structures Management			3,616			833	899	1,884		
		Local Government Transport Development		96	4,434			1,835	674	2,021		
		Natural Disaster Rehabilitation and Replacement		9,271	3,193			12,464				
		Programmed Maintenance		7,675	62,276			17,262	16,963	35,726		
		Rehabilitation		6,292	61,632			18,423	15,836	33,666		
		Routine Maintenance		6,343	95,225			24,018	24,349	53,201		
		Traffic Management Enhancements		2,486	1,155			378	2,463	800		
		Traffic Operations		104	1,965			2,069				
		Transport Planning			4,125			1,500	1,900	725		